Management of the Company vigorously defends such matters as they occur and is of the opinion that their ultimate
outcome will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position, results of operations, or cash flows.

(d)
Employee Benefit Plan

The Company has a salary deferral savings plan qualified under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(k) covering
substantially all employees. Employees may contribute up to 15% of their eligible compensation. The Company may elect to
make contributions to this plan annually. The Company did not contribute to the Plan during the years ended December 31,
2003 and 2002.

11

Edgar Filing: INVESTOOLS INC - Form 8-K/A

18

(6)   Related Party Transactions

Building rental costs paid to the shareholder for the year ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 were $230,426 and $634,908,
respectively.

(7)   Subsequent Event

In February 2004, the Company was acquired by INVESTools, Inc.

12

Edgar Filing: INVESTOOLS INC - Form 8-K/A

19

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2003

(in thousands)

INVESTools Inc. 360 Group
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,458 $ 567 $ (875)(a)

(441)(a) $ 3,709
Marketable securities 7,808 � � 7,808
Accounts receivable, net 319 741 (441)(c) 619
Other current assets 420 236 � 656

Total current assets 13,005 1,544 (1,757) 12,792

Restricted cash 357 � � 357
Non-compete agreement � � 500  (b) 500
Developed technology/database infrastructure � � 1,600  (b) 1,600
Goodwill and intangibles, net 12,357 3 (3)(b)

1,042  (b) 13,399
Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net 832 524 (37)(b) 1,319
Other assets � 17 � 17

Total assets $ 26,551 $ 2,088 $ 1,345 $ 29,984

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current Liabilities:
Deferred revenue $ 8,622 $ 571 $ (140)(c) $ 9,053
Accounts payable 1,391 817 (301)(c) 1,907
Accrued payroll 1,544 � � 1,544
Accrued tax liabilities 561 � � 561
Current portion of notes payable � 120 � 120
Other current liabilities 566 112 � 678

Total liabilities, current 12,684 1,620 (441) 13,863

Long-term notes payable, net of current portion � 153 � 153

Total liabilities 12,684 1,773 (441) 14,016

Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock 442 2 (2)(d)

9  (a) 451
Additional paid-in capital 127,058 � 2,092  (a) 129,150
Accumulated comprehensive income (2) � � (2)

Edgar Filing: INVESTOOLS INC - Form 8-K/A

20

INVESTools Inc. 360 Group
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Deferred stock compensation (293) � � (293)
Accumulated deficit (113,338) 313 (313)(d) (113,338)

Total stockholders' equity 13,867 315 1,786 15,968

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 26,551 $ 2,088 $ 1,345 $ 29,984

13

Edgar Filing: INVESTOOLS INC - Form 8-K/A

21

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands except per share data)

INVESTools Inc. 360 Group
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenue $ 73,420 $ 12,039 $ (6,727)(c) $ 78,732

Cost and Expenses:
Cost of revenue 41,209 8,943 (5,516)(c) 44,636
Selling expense 17,981 � (1,211)(c) 16,770
Related party expense � selling 501 � � 501
General and administrative expense 13,181 3,122 � 16,303
Depreciation and amortization 596 319 (298)(e)

137  (e)
200  (e) 954

(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment (4) 98 � 94

Total costs and expenses 73,464 12,482 (6,688) 79,258

Loss from operations (44) (443) (39) (526)

Other income (expense):
Interest income and other, net 74 (4) � 70

Total other income (expense) 74 (4) � 70

Income (loss) before income taxes 30 (447) (39) (456)

Income tax expense (1,530) (1) � (1,531)

Net loss $ (1,500) $ (448) $ (39) $ (1,987)

Earnings per share
Basic $ (0.03) $ (0.04)

Diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.04)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 43,692 44,622  (f)

Diluted 43,692 44,622  (f)

14

Edgar Filing: INVESTOOLS INC - Form 8-K/A

22

(a)
To record the purchase consideration as follows:

Consideration paid to sellers:
Paid in stock $ 1,875
Paid in cash 875

Transaction costs incurred:
Paid in stock 226
Paid in cash 441

Total purchase consideration $ 3,417

At closing, 829,645 shares were issued to the sellers which are valued at $2.26 per share, the average share price of the Company's
common stock two days before and two days after the announcement of the transaction. In addition, included in the transaction costs is